## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5717569

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/13/2019

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SENTREHEART, INC.	08/13/2019

### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SECOND STETSON MERGER SUB, LLC	08/13/2019

### MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	SENTREHEART LLC
Street Address:	300 SAGINAW DRIVE
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94603

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 76**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6423051
Patent Number:	6488689
Patent Number:	7266458
Patent Number:	7736347
Patent Number:	7309328
Patent Number:	7318829
Patent Number:	7610104
Patent Number:	7828810
Patent Number:	7846168
Patent Number:	7918865
Patent Number:	8469983
Patent Number:	8721663
Patent Number:	8771297
Patent Number:	8795297
Patent Number:	8795310

PATENT REEL: 050374 FRAME: 0687

505670762

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8974473
Patent Number:	8986278
Patent Number:	8986325
Patent Number:	8996133
Patent Number:	9198664
Patent Number:	9271819
Patent Number:	9339295
Patent Number:	9408608
Patent Number:	9486281
Patent Number:	9498206
Patent Number:	9498223
Patent Number:	9522006
Patent Number:	9604053
Patent Number:	9724105
Patent Number:	9936956
Patent Number:	10130369
Application Number:	10105907
Application Number:	10105984
Application Number:	60510100
Application Number:	60528995
Application Number:	60670295
Application Number:	60678995
Application Number:	11687320
Application Number:	11687334
Application Number:	60921002
Application Number:	60974051
Application Number:	61165828
Application Number:	61323796
Application Number:	61323816
Application Number:	13086389
Application Number:	61494845
Application Number:	61778251
Application Number:	61821153
Application Number:	61717022
Application Number:	61898382
Application Number:	61946663
Application Number:	14272478
Application Number:	14530575

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14625540
Application Number:	14633068
Application Number:	62137738
Application Number:	62137740
Application Number:	14799419
Application Number:	14928836
Application Number:	15041777
Application Number:	62300608
Application Number:	15203652
Application Number:	62399228
Application Number:	15356521
Application Number:	15442216
Application Number:	62746453
Application Number:	15634962
Application Number:	15634982
Application Number:	15669637
Application Number:	15713376
Application Number:	15934144
Application Number:	62648827
Application Number:	16149911
Application Number:	16269435
Application Number:	16289365
Application Number:	61323801

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (513)579-6457

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5135796590

Email:mmusekamp@kmklaw.comCorrespondent Name:MARK ERIC MUSEKAMPAddress Line 1:1 E. 4TH ST., STE. 1400Address Line 4:CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AT6300.SE0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. MUSEKAMP
SIGNATURE:	/Mark E. Musekamp/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Certified Copy - Certificate of Merger - SentreHEART LLC#page1.tif source=Certified Copy - Certificate of Merger - SentreHEART LLC#page2.tif source=Certified Copy - Certificate of Merger - SentreHEART LLC#page3.tif

Page 1

# Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SENTREHEART, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SECOND STETSON MERGER SUB, LLC" UNDER THE

NAME OF "SENTREHEART LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED

AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS

RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF

AUGUST, A.D. 2019, AT 1:03 O'CLOCK P.M.

7549197 8100M SR# 20196490129

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203400577

Date: 08-13-19

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 01:03 PM 08/13/2019
FILED 01:03 PM 08/13/2019
SR 20196490129 - File Number 7549197

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

OF

# SENTREHEART, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

### WITH AND INTO

## SECOND STETSON MERGER SUB, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Second Stetson Merger Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") hereby certifies the following:

FIRST: The names and states of incorporation or formation of the constituent entities to this merger are as follows:

Name State of Incorporation/Formation

SentreHEART, Inc. Delaware

Second Stetson Merger Sub, LLC Delaware

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of August 11, 2019 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among the constituent entities, AtriCure, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Stetson Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Shareholder Representative Services LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, as Securityholder Representative, setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The entity surviving the merger shall be the Company, and the name of the surviving entity (the "Surviving Company") shall be SentreHEART LLC.

FOURTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Company, which is located at 7555 Innovation Way, Mason, OH 45040.

FIFTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any constituent entity.

SIXTH: This Certificate of Merger shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed as of this 13th day of August, 2019.

SECOND STETSON MERGER SUB, LLC

By: AtriCure, Inc., its sole member

Name: M. Andrew Wade
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

PATENT REEL: 050374 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 09/13/2019